	Haffkine	
÷	HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED	
	Procurement Cell	
	(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)	
	Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)	
	Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com	

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23	E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com		
Managing Director :022-24150628 General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-241004	 No.:37 89 /Haffkine /Procurement Cell/E-1321/Video Gastroscope & Colonoscope With Accessories/2019-20 Date: 24 07 2020 		

To,

M/s. Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt. Ltd. Ground floor, Tower-C, SAS Tower, The Medicity Complex, Sector-38, Gurugram, Haryana -122001. **E-Mail**: endosale.omsi@olympus-ap.com

Subject : Supply Order for Tender No. E-1321/Video Gastroscope & Colonoscope With Accessories

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-1321/HBPCL/PC/Video Gastroscope & Colonoscope With Accessories/2019-20

2. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 14.07.2020

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	Video Gastroscope & Colonoscope With Accessories Model : CV-170, GIF-H170, CF- H170L, TJF-Q180V, Sony LMD- 2110	As per Annexure X	01	37,42,717/-	37,42,717/-
	amount in words: Rupees Thirty Seventeen Only.				
Facto	ry Location : Shinjuku Monolith, 3-1	Nishi-Shinjuku 2	2 – Chome, S	hinjuku-ku,	
	Tokyo 163-0914, Japan				
	Olympus Winter & Ibe	GmbH, Kuehnstra	abe61, 22045	Hamburg German	ny,
	P.O.Box - 701709, 220	17 Hamburg Gerr	nany		

1 Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.

2 **Delivery Period**: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.

- **Pre-Dispatch Inspection:** Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.
- 4 Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 **Payment Terms:** Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful Installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 **Labelling**: The word **"For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE"** should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- 7 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 8 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 9 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

10 Other Terms :

3

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Main

tenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

11 **Contract Agreement:** Bidder should submit a tripartite (Importer, Manufacturer and Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.) Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% ie. Rs. 56,141/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs. 1,12,281.51/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee Should be Valid for 8 Years after the expiry date of warranty, issued by any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.		
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel		
Account No.	0110201004893		
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110		

Consignee: As per list enclosed

eram

(Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh) Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

12

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to</u> Consignee: Dean, Government Medical College, Gondiya. : As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Technical Specifications "Video Gastroscope & Colonoscope with Accessories."

A. Video processor / Light sources

- 1) It should be compact processor inbuilt long life LED/300 watt of Xenon light source, Light weight. The warranty/CMC Should cover the cost of Xenon Bulb
- Should be able to provide 16:9 and 16:10 output for HDTV monitor and should be compatible with analogue and digital (HD-SDI or DVI output) to reproduce high definition images oblique video.
- 3) Should be equipped with special detection technology for detailed observation by enhancing (NBL / Eyesem / BLT) visibility of blood capillaries and mucosa.
- 4) Should contain portable memory minimum 4 GB or USB slot for image recording and minimum I GB internal buffer memory of processor.
- 5) Should have automatic white balance.
- 6) Should be equipped with memory back up for setting and lithium battery.
- 7) Should have pre-freeze function to select the clearest still image automatically and noise reduction technology.
- 8) Should structure enhancement A for better observation of large mucosal tissue in lower GL and structure enhancement A for better observation of vascular tissues in upper GI.

B. High Definition Medical Grade Monitor

- 1. Medical Grade monitor of 20 inches wit high resolution 1920 x 1200 (WuxGA) Q
- 2. Contrast ration 2000:1
- 3. Lower power consumption
- 4. Aspect ratio 16:9 1-16:10 with output of (1080/601:NTSC) (1080/501:PAL) with RGB or Ypbpr.

C. Gastrovideoscope

- 1. Built HD TV compatible CCD with closed focus observation capacity with slim outer diameter.
- 2. Should be suitable for special dedication technology for details observation by enhancing visibility of blood capillaries and mucosa.
- 3. Fully submersible in disinfectant solution (No need to attach water resistant cap)
- 4. Inbuilt scope identification memory chip for monitor display of scopes model number serial number, while balancing, memory, pf connection/cumulative uses etc.)
- 5. Field of view :Normal/near focus 140 deg or more
- 6. Direction of view 0 deg forward view
- 7. Depth field :2-100 mm or better
- 8. Distal end outer diameter: 9.2 mm or less.
- 9. Insertion tube outer diameter 9.2 mm or less
- 10. Tip banding range up to 210 degree (down 90 deg. Lt Rt 100 deg)
- 11. Working length 1030 mm or more
- 12. Channel inner diameter 2.8 mm or more
- 13. Minimum visible distance of instrument used through channel 3 mm or closer from distal end.
- 14. Auxiliary Water jet for mucosal cleaning

D. Colonovideoscope

- 1. Built HD TV compatible CCD with close focus observation capacity
- 2. Should be suitable for special detection technology for details observation by enhancing visibility or blood capillaries and mucosa.
- 3. Should have variable stiffness for ease of operation.
- 4. Fully submersible in disinfectant solution (No need to attach water resistant cap)
- Inbuilt scope identification memory chip for monitor display of scopes model number serial number, white balancing, Memory, PF connection/cumulative uses etc.
- 6. Auxiliary water jet for mucosal cleaning
- 7. Field of view : Normal/ near focus 140 deg or more
- 8. Direction of View 0 deg forward view
- 9. Depth field : 2-100 mm or bener
- 10.Distal end outer diameter : 12.8 mm or less
- 11.Insertion tube outer diameter 12.8 mm or less
- 12. Tip banding range up to and Down 180 deg Lt and Rt 160deg)
- 13. Working length 1680 mm or more .I. 1330 mm or more
- 14.Channel inner diameter mm 3.7 more
- 15. Minimum visible distance of instrument used through channel 5mm or closer from distal end.

E. Duodenovideoscope (therapeutic)

- 1. Single or Dual Locking (central and side) mechanism for 0.025 inches and 0.035 Guide wise
- 2. Suitable for real time narrow band imaging.
- 3. Fully Submersible in disinfectant solution (No need to attach water resistant cap)
- 4. Inbuilt scope identification memory chip for monitor display of scopes model number serial number , white balancing , memory , pf connection / cumulative uses etc.
- 5. Auxiliary water jet for mucosal cleaning
- 6. Field of View : Normal /near focus 100deg or more
- 7. Direction of view 5 deg backward oblique view
- 8. Depth field :5-60 mm or better
- 9. Distal end outer diameter :L 13.7mm or less
- 10. Insertion tube outer diameter I 1.3 mm or less
- 11. Tip banding range upto up to 120 degrees down and 1t 90 degress, and Rt 110 deg
- 12. Working length 1680 mm or more 1: I 235mm or more
- 13. Channel inner diameter mm or 4.2 more
- 14. Minimum visible distance of instruments used through channel 10mm closer form distal end
- 15. Machine should European CE or Japanese FDA notified

Consignee Details

	M/s. Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt. Ltd.		
Mode	Video Gastroscope & Colonoscope With Accessories	110	
	1 : CV-170, GIF-H170, CF-H170L, TJF-Q180V, Sony LMD-2	110	
Delivery Period	12 weeks		
PO Reference No.	No.: 3789 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-1321/Vie Colonoscope With Accessories/2019-20 Date: 24 07 2020	deo Gastroscope &	
Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Consignee	Qty.	
1)	Government Medical College, Gondiya.	01	
	Total:	01	

Teram

(Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh) Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.